TOWN OF LA POINTE Town Plan Commission PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Corrected

Notice is hereby given that the Town Plan Commission of the Town of La Pointe will hold a public hearing on Wednesday June 28th, 2023, at 5:00 PM at the Town of La Pointe Town Hall, 240 Big Bay Road, La Pointe, WI 54850, to hear public comment regarding the following:

An application by The Town of La Pointe, Owner(s), for "Conditional Use Permit" applicable to Parcel #014-00467-0200, located on Middle Road in the Town of La Pointe, Wisconsin, 54850. Abbreviated Description:

Acres: 5.0

Part of Outlots 22 and 23 south of Hwy Desc. V315 Pg 321V of La Pointe 5A

The owner is seeking a Conditional Use Permit for a Recreational Facility to allow construction and operation of a dog park on a portion of the property immediately behind the ball field fence.

ZONING ORDINANCE TOWN OF LA POINTE

3.18 T-P TOWN PARK OVERLAY DISTRICT

This district includes those Town lands that currently are operated as a park and those parcels that could be used as a Town Park in the future. All permitted and conditional uses must conform to the requirements of the Ashland County Shoreland Protection Ordinance and the Ashland County Floodplain Ordinance.

- B. Conditional Uses.
- 8. Recreational Facility

Notice of Public Hearings is given as per Wisconsin Statutes §60.61(4)(c), 60.62 and/or 985.07(2). The Town Plan Commission and the Town Board shall consider any comments made or submitted.

Suellen Soucek, Chair

Note: It is possible that members of other governmental bodies of the municipality (and possibly a quorum) may be in attendance at this meeting to gather information. No action will be taken by any governmental body at this meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to in this notice.

Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional information, please contact the Town Hall: 715-747-6913.